

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

---

Nos. 20-1161, 20-1171, 20-1172, 20-1180, and 20-1198

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE COOS, LOWER UMPQUA & SIUSLAW  
INDIANS; COW CREEK BAND OF UMPQUA TRIBE OF INDIANS,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Review of Orders of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

---

**FINAL OPENING BRIEF OF TRIBAL PETITIONERS**

---

Dated: July 5, 2021

*Additional Counsel Listed Inside Front Brief Cover*

Anthony S. Broadman  
Amber V. Penn-Roco  
Galanda Broadman, PLLC  
8606 35th Avenue NE, Suite L1  
Seattle, WA 98115  
(206) 557-7509  
[anthony@galandabroadman.com](mailto:anthony@galandabroadman.com)  
[amber@galandabroadman.com](mailto:amber@galandabroadman.com)

*Attorneys for Cow Creek Band of Umpqua Tribe of Indians*

Richard K. Eichstaedt  
Scott Wheat  
Wheat Law Offices  
25 West Main Avenue, Suite 320  
Spokane, Washington 99201  
(509) 251-1424  
[rick@wheatlawoffices.com](mailto:rick@wheatlawoffices.com)  
[scott@wheatlawoffices.com](mailto:scott@wheatlawoffices.com)

*Attorneys for Confederated Tribes of Coos, Lower Umpqua and Siuslaw Indians*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
GLOSSARY.....	ix
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Introduction.....	2
II. Legal Framework.....	2
A. National Environmental Policy Act .....	2
B. National Historic Preservation Act .....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
STANDING .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. FERC Violated NEPA by Failing to Take a Hard Look at the Projects’ Impacts to Cultural Resources.....	7
II. FERC Improperly Deferred Compliance with the National Historic Preservation Act until after the Issuance of its Decision. ....	12
III. FERC Violated the Clean Water Act and Coastal Zone Management Act...15	

IV. FERC Violated NEPA By Failing to Take a Hard Look at the Impact of the  
Projects' Greenhouse Gas Emissions.....16

CONCLUSION.....16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Andrus v. Sierra Club</i> , 442 U.S. 347 (1979).....	4
<i>Business and Residents of Alliance of East Harlem v. HUD</i> , 430 F.3d 584 (2d Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>City of Grapevine v. Department of Transportation</i> , 17 F.3d 1502 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>City of Jersey City v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 668 F.3d 741 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakima Indian Nation v. FERC</i> , 746 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	10
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 349 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2003) ...	3
<i>Ill. Commerce Comm’n v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> , 848 F.2d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>Illinois Commerce Comm’n v. ICC</i> , 848 F.2d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>Indigenous Env’tl. Network v. United States Dep’t of State</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 561 (D. Mont. 2018).....	3
<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	3
<i>Metcalf v. Daley</i> , 214 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2000).....	3, 4
<i>Montana Wilderness Ass’n v. Fry</i> , 310 F.Supp.2d 1127 (D. Mont. 2004).....	13
<i>Morongo Band of Mission Indians v. FAA</i> , 161 F.3d 569 (9th Cir.1998).....	5
<i>Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 177 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>N. Plains Res. Council v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011).....	4, 10
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Fowler</i> , 324 F.3d 752 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Nelson v. Butz</i> , 377 F.Supp. 819 (D. Minn. 1974).....	10



<i>Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 469 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	13
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	3
<i>State of Ala. v. Andrus</i> , 580 F.2d 465 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	11
<i>U.S. Dep't of the Interior v. FERC</i> , 952 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	11
<i>United States v. 0.95 Acres of Land</i> , 994 F.2d 696 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	5

## **Statutes**

16 U.S.C. § 1456 .....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 4332 .....	1, 2
54 U.S.C. § 306108 .....	1, 5, 6, 13

## **Regulations**

36 C.F.R. § 800.1 .....	6, 13, 15
36 C.F.R. § 800.4 .....	15
36 C.F.R. § 800.8 .....	4
36 C.F.R. § 800.11 .....	6
36 C.F.R. § 800.14 .....	14
40 C.F.R. § 1501.2 .....	4
40 C.F.R. § 1502.1 .....	2
40 C.F.R. § 1502.5 .....	3
40 C.F.R. § 1502.25 .....	4
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8 .....	4

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27 .....4
